�This investment is held by ARM Coal which is a jointly controlled operation of  ARM and Glencore Operations South Africa Proprietary Limited
(GOSA), and hence ARM’s share of  the investment is recognised in the ARM group and company financial statements.

   �The fair value of  the investment was determined by calculating the present value of  the future wharfage cost savings by being a shareholder
in RBCT as opposed to the wharfage payable by non-shareholders.

   The current financial year’s fair value adjustment is accounted for through profit or loss. This is a level 3 valuation in terms of  IFRS 13.

   �The fair value is most sensitive to wharfage cost. The current RBCT valuation is based on a wharfage cost differential ranging between R44/tonne
and R49/tonne (F2021: R42/tonne and R48/tonne). If  increased by 10% this would result in a R22 million (F2021: R23 million) increase in the
valuation on the RBCT investment. If  decreased by 10% this would result in a R22 million (F2021: R23 million) decrease in the valuation on the RBCT
investment. The valuation is calculated based on the duration of  the RBCT lease agreement with Transnet SOC Limited to 31 December 2038, using
a pre-tax discount rate of  20.8% (F2021: 19.1%).

 Group  Company

F2022
Rm

F2021
Rm

F2022
Rm

F2021
Rm

Opening balance  233  238  233  238
Fair value loss (20) (5) (20) (5)

Closing balance  213  233  213  233

4	 These loans are interest free with no fixed terms of  repayment except for:
(i)	� The loan to Venture Building Trust of  R14 million (F2021: R14 million) bears interest at 2% below the prime bank overdraft rate, which is

8.25% at 30 June 2022 (30 June 2021: 7%) per annum.
(ii)	�On 28 June 2021 ARM advanced a new loan to the ARM BBEE Trust. The proceeds from the new loan was used to settle the old loan. This

resulted in a gain for the ARM BBEE Trust and a loss for ARM. The new loan carry interest at zero percent, subject to ARM reserving the
right to charge interest in the future. The new loans are fully repayable on or before 30 June 2035. Earlier payments are at the discretion

[…]

an appropriate level of  borrowings, adjusting dividends and reviewing returns from operations. ARM does not
have a fixed policy on gearing but targets a net gearing threshold of  30% for external funding. Total capital is
defined as total equity on the statement of  financial position plus debt.

Sensitivity
The sensitivity calculations are performed on the variances in prices, exchange rates and interest rate changes.
The assumptions are calculated individually while keeping all other variables constant. The effect is calculated
only on the financial instruments as at year end. It is relevant to note that the accounts receivable balance in
note 13 of  R5 172 million (F2021: R6 146 million) was valued using the following parameters: (i) rand/US dollar
exchange rate of  R16.38 (F2021: R14.27), (ii) platinum price of  US$985/oz (F2021: US$1 045/oz), (iii) palladium
price of  US$2 174/oz (F2021: US$2 453/oz), rhodium of  US$16 275/oz (F2021: US$19 221/oz), and a nickel price
of  US$23 319 (F2021: US$16 447/tonne.)

The sensitivity was applied to profit or loss before taxation and non-controlling interest. There is no other impact
on equity.

 Group  Company

F2022
Rm

F2021
Rm

F2022
Rm

F2021
Rm

The increase in profit before tax if:
The rand/US dollar exchange rate weakens by R1  95  175 – –
The price of  PGM increases by 10%  171  250  NA  NA
The interest rate increases by 1%  123  93  98  88

The decrease in profit before tax if:
The rand/US dollar exchange rate strengthens by R1  (95)  (175) – –
The price of  PGM decreases by 10%  (171)  (250)  NA  NA
The interest rate decreases by 1%  (123)  (93)  (98)  (88)

The interest rate change impact is calculated on the net financial instruments at reporting date and does not take
into account any repayments of  long- or short-term borrowings. The prices of  all other commodities are
contractually fixed and are thus not impacted by price fluctuations after the reporting date.

102

Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2022

Af
ri

ca
n

R
ai

nb
ow

 M
in

er
al

s
An

nu
al

 fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 2
02

2

 Group  Company

F2022
Rm

F2021
Rm

F2022
Rm

F2021
Rm

40. COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES,